

No. 19-1413

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Tenth Circuit

303 CREATIVE LLC and LORIE SMITH, *Plaintiffs-Appellants*,

– v. –

AUBREY ELENIS, et al., *Defendants-Appellees*.

On appeal from a final judgment of the
United States District Court for the District of Colorado
Case No. 1:16-cv-02372-MSK

**BRIEF FOR LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER
LAW, THE SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER, THE ASIAN
AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND,
LATINOJUSTICE PRLDEF, THE LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE ON
CIVIL AND HUMAN RIGHTS, THE NATIONAL ACTION NETWORK,
D.C. BUREAU, AND THE CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE**

KRISTEN CLARKE
JON GREENBAUM
DARIELY RODRIGUEZ
DORIAN SPENCE
NOAH BARON
*Lawyers' Committee for
Civil Rights Under Law
1500 K Street NW, Suite 900,
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 662-8000*

ETHAN H. TOWNSEND
MICHAEL S. STANEK
SARAH P. HOGARTH
*McDermott Will & Emery LLP
1007 N. Orange Street
Wilmington, DE
(302) 485-3911*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Summary of Argument	5
Argument.....	8
I. Civil rights laws have played an integral role in rooting out discrimination in public accommodations.	8
II. Courts emphatically uphold state and federal public-accommodation laws against free speech challenges, and Colorado’s law should be no different.	13
A. The Supreme Court has emphatically upheld state and federal public-accommodation laws against free speech challenges.	14
B. 303 Creative’s attempt to create a new exception to public-accommodation laws fails.	17
III. Minorities continue to experience discrimination and greatly need the protection of strong public-accommodation laws.....	26
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.,
 570 U.S. 1 (2013) 1

Bd. of Dirs. of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte,
 481 U.S. 537 (1987) 16, 20, 24

Bob Jones University v. United States,
 461 U.S. 574 (1983) 28

Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale,
 530 U.S. 640 (2000) 18, 25

Brown v. Board of Educ.,
 347 U.S. 483 (1954) 12

Brush & Nib Studio, LC v. Phoenix,
 448 P.3d 890 (Ariz. 2019) 23, 24

Chestnut Hill Coll. v. Pa. Human Relations Comm’n,
 158 A.3d 251 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2017) 28

Christian Legal Society v. Martinez,
 561 U.S. 661 (2010) 27

Civil Rights Cases,
 109 U.S. 3 (1883) 10

Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States,
 379 U.S. 241 (1964) 7, 12, 15, 22

Hishon v. King & Spalding,
 467 U.S. 69 (1984) 16

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston,
 515 U.S. 557 (1995) *passim*

Fatihah v. Neal,
 No. 16-cv-00058 (E.D. Okla. Feb. 17, 2016) 28, 29

Kobach v. United States Election Assistance Comm’n,
 772 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2014) 1

Loving v. Virginia,
 388 U.S. 1, 3 (1967) 27

Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n,
 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) 1

McLaurin v. Okla. State Regents for Higher Ed.,
 339 U.S. 637 (1950) 12

Morgan v. Virginia,
 328 U.S. 373 (1946) 12

Morse v. Frederick,
 551 U.S. 393 (2007) 19

N.Y. State Club Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York,
 487 U.S. 1 (1988) 15

Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.,
 256 F. Supp. 941 (D.S.C. 1966)..... 15

Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n,
 436 U.S. 447 (1978) 21

Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Human Rel. Comm’n,
 413 U.S. 376 (1973) 21

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
 468 U.S. 609 (1984) *passim*

Romer v. Evans,
 517 U.S. 620 (1996) 17

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.,
 547 U.S. 47 (2006) 20

Shelby Cty. v. Holder,
 570 U.S. 529 (2013) 1

Smith v. Allwright,
 321 U.S. 649 (1944) 12

Spence v. Washington,
 418 U.S. 405 (1974) 20

Sweatt v. Painter,
 339 U.S. 629 (1950) 12

Telescope Media Group v. Lucero,
 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019) 23, 24

Texas v. Johnson,
 491 U.S. 397 (1989) 20, 24

Valdez v. Squier,
 676 F.3d 935 (10th Cir. 2012) 1

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000a(a)..... *passim*

Southern Poverty Law2, 7

State Public Accommodation Laws9

Other Authorities

Brian K. Landsberg, *Public Accommodations and the Civil Rights Act of 1964: A Surprising Success?*,
36 Hamline J. Pub. L. & Pol’y 1 (2014)..... 14

C. Vann Woodward, *The Strange Career of Jim Crow* (1955).....9, 10

Dani Newsum, *Lincoln Hills and Civil Rights in Colorado*
(2015)..... 11

David Benjamin Oppenheimer, *Kennedy, King, Shuttlesworth and Walker: The Events Leading to the Introduction of the Civil Rights Act of 1964*, 29 U.S.F. L. Rev. 645 (1995)..... 12

John Hope Franklin, *History of Racial Segregation in the United States*, in *The Annals of the American Academy of Political and Social Science* Vol. 304 (Mar. 1956).....10, 11

Joseph William Singer, *We Don’t Serve Your Kind Here: Public Accommodations And The Mark Of Sodom*,
95 B.U. L. Rev. 929 (2015) 30

Mark R. Ellis, “Denver’s Anti-Chinese Riot,”
Encyclopedia of the Great Plains 11

Nathan Heffel, *Amache: Japanese-American Internee Remembers His Years Without Freedom*, Colorado Public Radio (May 18, 2018)..... 12

P.R. Lockhart, *A Venue Turned Down an Interracial Wedding, Citing “Christian Belief.” It’s Far From the First to Do So*,
Vox.com (Sept. 3, 2019)29, 30

State Public Accommodation Laws,
Nat’l Conference of State Legislators (April 8, 2019)9

Sylvia Lobato, *School Lawsuit from 1914 Remembered*,
Valley Courier (May 12, 2018)..... 11

S. Rep. No. 88-872 (1964)..... 13, 14

The Year In Hate and Extremism,
Southern Poverty Law Center (2020) 7
